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This report was issued by OCHA HQ on a delayed basis due to the recent security incident in Peshawar. The 
coverage period is from 5 June to 11 June. The next report will be issued on or around 17 June, 2009. 
 

I. HIGHLIGHTS/KEY PRIORITIES 
• WFP and the food cluster members restarted food distribution on 11 June after a five day break.  

The break followed the completion of May food rations and allowed the Government of Pakistan to 
verify and update the registration list of displaced persons. 

• More land is needed to accommodate the increasing number of IDPs seeking shelter in camps.  
Four camps are still receiving IDPs with an average daily arrival of 300 to 500 families. Other camps 
are already full to capacity. 

• As of 10 June, six new humanitarian hubs have been set up in Mardan district to provide temporary 
storage and distribution facilities for food and non-food item to IDPs staying with host communities.   

• Since 1 June, an additional 543 schools are being used to house IDPs, bringing the total to 2,646 
schools in nine districts. 

• Funding for the Pakistan Humanitarian Response Plan (PHRP) continues to be a significant 
challenge with only 26 per cent coverage. 

 
Current Funding by Cluster as of 11 June 2009 
Cluster Appeal Funded %
Agriculture 21'919'142 2'390'480 11%
Camp Coordination and Camp Man 41'042'491 21'008'535 51%
Coordination 8'252'762 1'699'260 21%
Early Recovery 28'616'871 488'070 2%
Education 23'250'130 1'789'048 8%
Emergency Shelter 114'252'741 1'989'355 2%
Food Aid 172'790'000 79'953'625 46%
Health 42'065'870 4'600'958 11%
Logistics Support Services 16'571'625 438'500 3%
Nutrition 5'106'951 1'750'000 34%
Protection 31'354'000 325'969 1%
Water, Sanitation and Hygiene 37'950'000 5'952'521 16%
Not specified 16'654'167

543'172'583 139'040'488 26%

F unded

Outs tanding

 
 

II. Situation Overview 
 
The verification process is ongoing and IDPs are still being registered. According to the latest figures from the 
National Database and Registration Authority (NADRA), 1.9 million IDPs have been registered so far. This 
figure includes the IDPs registered in the first displacement wave, in late 2008, and those registered in 
Punjab. New displacement is still occurring as curfews have been eased in a number of areas in northern 
Swat and Buner, allowing civilians to leave.  
 
Recent assessments by Save the Children, International Medical Corps (IMC) and the Pakistan Red Crescent 
Society (copies can be found on www.reliefweb.com) show that host communities are struggling to cope with 
the large influx of IDPs. A huge strain has also been placed on local services, especially health, water and 
sanitation facilities. In addition, some of the 21 IDP camps established over the last two months are already at 
full capacity and new arrivals are still coming daily. More new sites will need to be identified and prepared.  
 
The immediate needs of IDPs remain: food, shelter, NFI, water and sanitation facilities, and health services. 
The coming monsoon and extreme weather conditions combined with cramped and unsanitary living 
conditions greatly heighten the risk of epidemics. If a further deterioration of the living conditions of IDPs is to 
be avoided, resources must be committed to allow the humanitarian operations to scale up their response 
efforts in line with the needs of the displaced and host communities. 
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The needs of the people who remain in the areas of conflict continue to be of great concern; in particular, 
food, water and medical supplies are scarce due to the continued fighting. UN and many other humanitarian 
agencies still do not have access to these areas. Some assistance has been provided to civilians in these 
areas by the ICRCi and the Pakistan military. 
 
Humanitarian operations continue in order to provide assistance to those in need following the bombing of the 
Pearl Continental Hotel in Peshawar on 9 June that claimed the lives of 5 UN staff members. 
 
III. Humanitarian Needs and Response 

 
Camp Coordination and Camp Management  
 
Response: As of 8 June, some 235,247 IDPs are living in 21 camps in NWFP.  UNHCR, in close coordination 
with its partners, UN agencies and the local authorities/government, have started to improve and upgrade 
camp infrastructure including constructing drainage systems to minimize water logging in case of rain. This is 
especially important for camps such as Sheikh Shahzad that are situated in low lying areas. UNICEF and its 
partners continue to set up garbage collection points in the camps and improve water supply systems. 
Kitchen stoves were constructed in family tents to allow IDPs to cook their own food.   
 
Camp Committees have been or are being formed to address day-to-day camp issues. Efforts are being 
made to strengthen committee operational capacity with training workshops.  The committees include elders 
from the camp, implementing partners and NGOs, government and UN. 
 
Gaps /Challenges:  
An average of 300 to 500 families (approximately 1,800 to 3,000 people) arrive in camps every day from 
Buner, Swat, Dir, Malakand and Shangla.  They are being registered and accommodated in Yar Hussain, 
Sugar Mill, Larama and Jalozai camps. Overcrowding is a challenge in some of the camps including Sheikh 
Shahzad and Sheikh Yassin.  With the increase in the number of IDPs seeking shelter in camps, there is an 
urgent need to find more land. Coordination and streamlining is needed to deliver assistance in the camps, 
especially from private donors.  
 
 
Emergency Shelter and Non-Food Items (NFIs)  
 
Response:  Ongoing camp activities include ground levelling, tent pitching and NFIs distribution. In Jalala, 
Sheikh Shahzad, Sheikh Yasin and Jalozai camps, UNHCR, with its partners - Initiative to base Development 
of Rights and Knowledge (IDRAK), Pakistan Community Development Programme, Norwegian Refugee 
Council (NRC), and Community Rural Development Organisation- continue to work on improving conditions 
by shading tents for heat prevention and setting up purdah walls for security and privacy.  
 
A new shelter project for families hosting IDPs is being prepared.  UNHCR, UN-Habitat, World Vision, NRC, 
Catholic Relief Services and Relief International agreed on shelter criteria for host families living in congested 
houses with displaced relatives and friends. The prototype adheres to the SPHERE minimum standards of 3.5 
m2 per person with a total dimension of 25 m2 based on 6 people per family. 
 
 
Food Security 
 
Response:  WFP and the food cluster members re-started distribution on 11 June on the basis of verified 
registration records. A five-day break was used to stock sufficient food for the first week's distribution and to 
train 10 new cooperating partners. The break in distribution was well advertised in the affected areas through 
a Government public information campaign. 
 
As an additional measure to avoid multiple distributions, WFP will, in coordination with its cooperating 
partners, install an on-line system to track the registration of ration cards.  
 
ICRC distributed one month rations, hygiene kits, women’s and children’s clothes to close to 13,000 IDPs in 
four camps (Timergara College, Commerce College, Summer Bagh and Sadbar Kalay). 
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Gaps /Challenges:  Recent FTS figures indicate the Food Cluster is currently only 46 %funding. Current 
pipeline status indicates serious breaks in June for High Energy Biscuits (HEB) and Ready to Use 
Supplementary Food (RUSF) for infants. Food pipeline breaks are also expected to occur in July for pulses 
unless additional donations are received immediately. 
 
 
Water, Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH) 
 
Needs: There is a need to increase WASH services in Mardan and Swabi camps due to the fresh influx of 
approximately 1,800 to 3,000 IDPs daily from conflict areas.  A recent Pakistan Red Crescent 
Society/International Federation rapid assessment carried out on 6 June in Haripur highlighted the need to 
increase water and sanitation services to host communities.  
 
Response: In collaboration with Tehsil Municipal Authorities in Mardan, Nowshera, Peshawar and 
Charsadda, 45 humanitarian agencies are working in the cluster to provide safe drinking water, WASH 
services and hygiene promotion activities inside camps.  
 

Service During the Reporting Period 
Cumulative Total since 

Sept 2008 

Drinking water Reached an additional16,500 IDPs in 
camps 

Over 4.6 million litres a day is 
reaching 235,000 IDPs 

Latrines ▲800 8,800 

Bathing facilities ▲350 4,350 

 
WASH cluster partners, including Oxfam, have increased WASH services in an additional 13 schools for a 
total of 108 schools. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: With average temperatures of 40-45◦C during the day, the demand for safe drinking water 
and for personal hygiene has increased. Since water is brought into most camps using water tankers, there 
has been a large demand for tankers and not enough supply on the market.  
 
 
Health 
 
Needs: According to the International Medical Corps (IMC) assessment in Mardan and Swabi, there are IDP’s 
with special health needs who require additional assistance. One fifth of women who are of child bearing age 
are pregnant and about 10 percent of people are physically or mentally disabled, have a serious illness or are 
seriously injured.  
 
The Pakistan Red Crescent Society/International Federation rapid assessment, conducted on 6 June in 
Haripur, found that the most common diseases assessed among the IDPs living with host families or in 
government schools are diarrhea, stomach problems, constipation, scabies and fever. Psychological trauma 
and stress were also reported by a number of families.  
 
Response: The general health situation in camps and host communities remains stable. However, rising 
trends in diarrhea cases are being reported from IDP camps due to extreme weather conditions and serious 
hygiene and sanitation problems being faced by the displaced.   
 
Save the Children conducted an assessment in late May 2009 in 10 Union Councils of Mardan and Swabi. 
The assessment concentrated on IDPs staying outside of camps and living in host communities. According to 
the findings, 80 percent of households are facing health problems after displacement, with over 50 percent of 
families reporting diarrhea as the most common illness. More than 20% of IDP households are not accessing 
health care despite reporting the need.  
 
Some 44 health clinics are providing healthcare services in camps and more than 33 mobile medical teams 
are operating in host communities. Merlin is doing an average of 2,000 consultations a day for primary 
healthcare services to IDPs living in seven major camps (Kacha Garhi I and II, Peshawar; Jalozai 1, 2 and 4, 
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Nowshera; Jalala and Sheikh Shahzad, Mardan).  Health services are being provided using six mobile 
medical teams to host communities in 36 union councils in Mardan district. In the past week, Merlin trained 70 
hygiene promoters within the IDP communities to provide services in Jalala, Sheikh Shehzad and Jalozai 
camps. 
 
Some 400 wounded people have received treatment at an International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC) 
field hospital in Peshawar since 2 May. The 80 bed, five ward, tented facility has treated people with shrapnel, 
bullet and shell wounds, and severe burns.  
 
Gaps /Challenges: Current stocks of essential drugs with the health cluster can only cover the response until 
end of June 2009. Urgent funding is required to cover the health response for the next six months. 
 
 
Protection 
 
Needs: UNHCR has drafted a list of standard criteria to identify vulnerable/people with special needs, to 
improve referral mechanisms and mainstream protection into assistance programs. This list will be discussed 
at forthcoming cluster meetings.  
 
Response: On 21 May, the NWFP Police Department established a Police Committee on the Protection of 
(IDP) Women and Children and subsequently set up a task force to address the protection needs of IDP 
women and children. To help prepare the task force and develop its capacity, cluster partners, UNICEF and 
the International Rescue Committee will put forward suggestions/proposals to the Police Committee on issues 
such as training of police officers, code of conduct and female police staff. 
 
Child protection mechanisms have been strengthened in emergency affected areas through the creation of 49 
Child Protection Committees formed in 13 IDP camps to discuss child protection issues and camp-based 
solutions. During the week of 1 June, over 170 separated children (62 girls and 108 boys), living with 
extended family members, have been identified and are being monitored for protection against serious child 
rights violations. Monitoring will also help to ensure that the children are cared for, treated equally by their 
extended family members and have access to basic camp services. Since 2 May and following the new influx 
of IDPs into NWFP, some 1,275 children from 13 IDP camps in the five districts of Nowshera, Charsadda, 
Peshawar, Swabi and Mardan have been separated from their families. Of these, 36 children (16 girls and 20 
boys) have been reunited with their families.  
 
Advocacy and coordination services have also been provided to children and their parents in IDP camps..  
Parents were sensitized to the need for education, leading to the enrollment of  347 children to enroll in 
schools in 13 IDP camps in five districts. To date, some 3,668 school children have enrolled in camp schools 
including 294 working children.  Some 202 out of a total of 906 vulnerable children suffering from fever, flu, 
cough, diarrhea and skin diseases were identified and referred to the available health services for proper 
treatment, after consultation with their parents, in Jalala, Sheikh Shehzad and Sheikh Yasin, Yar Hussain, 
Jalozai and Kacha Garhi IDP camps.  
 
Gaps /Challenges:  As Cluster Lead, UNHCR is discussing with partners how to expand protection 
monitoring coverage to new camps, host communities and areas of return.  
 
 
Nutrition 
 
Response: Save the Children is in the process of setting up two stabilisation centres for severely 
malnourished children suffering medical complications within the District Headquarter hospitals of Mardan and 
Swabi.  Each centre will have 8 to 10 beds.  Two other similar stabilisation centres are situated in Peshawar. 
 

Intervention 
During the 

reporting period 
Cumulative Data Cure Rate 

Patients Screened 

▲1,848 children 
 
▲845 pregnant and 
lactating women 

• 40,466 children between 
6 and 59 months 

• 17,542 pregnant and 
lactating women 
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Moderately Acute Malnourished 
(and registered for 
supplementary feeding) 

▲704 children 
▲800 pregnant and 
lactating women 

• 6,924 children 
• 3,300 pregnant and 

lactating women 

84% (Sphere 
standard = 
75%) 

Severely Acute Malnourished 
(and receiving therapeutic food) ▲60 children treated • 1,345 children 

82% (Sphere 
standard = 
75%) 

 
In the reporting week, some 1,500 caregivers of malnourished children and pregnant and lactating women 
were educated on breast feeding, timely introduction of appropriate complementary feeding, and improved 
hygiene practices. More than 13,000 mothers were able to learn about best infant and young child feeding 
practices.  
 
Gaps /Challenges:  Reportedly, there is a limited capacity of trained staff within the implementing partners. 
The Nutrition Cluster also faces a shortage of funding. To date, only 34 percent of the required US$ 5.1 
million has been funded.   
 
 
Education 
 
Needs: More schools are needed for the increasing number of IDPs coming to camps in Mardan and Swabi.  
Based on information provided by cluster member Sungi Foundation, UNICEF, along with cluster members 
and relevant government counterparts, are discussing doing an assessment of IDP educational needs in 
Hazara Division. 
 
Response: Between 5 and 9 June, two new primary schools were established at Jalozai Phase-8.  In 
addition, the Project Support Unit of the District Education Department reported the completion of 6 additional 
thatched sheds for schools in Yar Hussain camp, Swabi raising the total to 32.  
 
Gaps /Challenges: From 1 to 9 June, 543 more schools were used to house IDPs in nine districts, up from 
eight since the last report (Mardan, Swabi, Nowshera, Peshawar, Charsadda, Abbotabad, Battagram, Haripur 
and Mansehra). Some 330,000 children in host communities will be affected due to the IDPs living in schools. 
Resuming school before the start of the academic session in September remains a challenge for the cluster 
and the Provincial Department of Education. Due to a shortage of funds, the cluster has not been able to 
expand the provision of education services to IDP children in host communities. 
 
Logistics  
 
Needs:  A risk assessment by the WFP Aviation team was completed at the end of May to investigate 
whether UN helicopters would be needed to reach inaccessible areas in NWFP. Findings and discussion with 
counterparts indicated that while air operations could be set up, the current situation and operational 
requirements do not justify the need. 
 
Response:  To respond to an increased need to store food and goods, UNICEF has agreed to lend four 
mobile storage tents (MSTs) to WFP at the Pirpiai Humanitarian Logistics Base near Peshawar. An additional 
16 mobile tents are expected to arrive by mid-June.  Each mobile tent has a capacity of 450 MT.  Pirpai is 
currently dispatching an average of 2,000 – 2,500 MT of food a day.  If the required capacity increase and 
rehabilitation works are met, Pirpiai will have the capacity to receive, store and dispatch up to 60,000MT of 
relief items for all humanitarian organizations.   
 
As of 10 June, six new humanitarian hubs will be set up in Mardan district to provide temporary storage and 
distribution facilities serving IDPs within host communities.  There are now a total of 34 hubs, of which two will 
be allocated for non food items (Mardan I – Duranabad & Mardan VI - Hoti Flour Mills). Inside IDP camps, 
three additional distribution points have been established, bringing the total number to 10 (Katch Garhi, 
Jalozai, Jalozai II, Jalozai III, Chota Lahore, Shaikh Shehzad, Jalala-Takhtbai, Shaikh Yaseen, Larama and 
Charsadda)   Storage requests at both humanitarian hubs and Pirpiai base are made through the Logistics 
Cluster.  
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Agriculture 
 
Needs:  Massive displacement and lack of access to cultivable land has adversely affected the food security 
situation in conflict-affected Pakistan North West Frontier region. In view of possible returns of IDPs to their 
areas of origin after the military action, support is required for the restoration of their livelihoods mainly relying 
on agriculture and livestock production. 
 
Response:  An agriculture cluster member, the National Agriculture Research Centre (NARC), provided 550 
IDP families in Shah Mansoor camp in Swabi, with vegetable seed packages containing mint, bitter gourd, 
okra, sponge gourd, squash and pumpkin, and 15 hand tool kits for kitchen gardening. The gardens are 
planted outside the tents or next to the waste water flow areas in the camps. This project was funded by the 
NARC scientific community. 
 
In the Jalala camp based in Mardan, a team of voluntary veterinary experts from NARC vaccinated 145 small 
and 61 large livestock against animal diseases and distributed 50 layer poultry birds with cages. 
 
The Community Research and Development Organization of Peshawar (CRDO), with the assistance of FAO, 
distributed 800 bags - of 50 kg each - of donated animal feed to 800 IDP households in Mardan district to 
maintain and further enhance animal productivity. 

 
Gaps /Challenges:  The Pakistan Humanitarian Response Plan (PHRP) 2009 includes ten proposals with a 
total value of US$ 22 million for the IDPs in camps and host communities and for the restoration of agriculture 
livelihoods of Bajaur returnees. The agriculture cluster is only 11% funded in the revised Appeal, and needs 
additional resources from the donor community.  Cluster members include FAO, NARC/PARC, Relief 
International, International Rescue Committee, Anjuman Behbood-e-Khawateen (ABKT), strengthening 
participatory organization (SPO) and Disaster Response Network (DR-Net). 
 
 
Early Recovery 
 
Needs:  Three needs assessment reports on skills development for IDPs will be finalized in the coming days.  
These assessments used a sample size of 870 IDPs from far-reaching areas, who were interviewed 
individually and in groups, in both camps and in host communities. The Save the Children assessment in the 
Swabi and Marden areas was published last week.  UNDP, with its national and local implementing partners - 
Human Resources Development Network (HRDN) and Community Approval and Motivation Program (CAMP) 
- carried out a joint skill needs assessment in Peshawar and Nowshera districts.  The report will be published 
this week as will that of Concern Worldwide, covering different IDP camps and host communities in the Swabi 
and Mardan districts.  Based on these assessments, early recovery proposals in the PHRP 2009 will be fine-
tuned and revised. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: The 23 early recovery proposals included in the PHRP 2009 require a total budget of 
US$ 57.8 million, which includes US$ 28.6 million for the Early Recovery Cluster covering areas such as 
coordination, capacity, environment, governance and livelihoods. Only 2% of the total amount has been 
funded. 
 
 
IV. Coordination 

 
Telecommunications: Security telecommunications networks have already been established in the areas of 
Mardan, Swabi and Charsadda to provide services to humanitarian agencies. Data communication services 
are available in Mardan, Swabi and Charsadda from commercial service providers. There is no need to set up 
data communication by ETC. The cluster is also conducting assessment missions to newly established hubs 
to identify telecommunication and data communication requirements.  
 
Information Management 
Needs:  There is a need to ensure that each cluster has a capacity to manage its specific information 
management (IM) requirements. Key baseline data and standards need to be agreed upon to ensure 
operational plans are based on a common understanding of needs, priorities and gaps. Information systems 
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need to be set up to coordinate the work of agencies and clusters, track the progress of individual projects 
and facilitate dissemination and information sharing. 
 
Response: Technical working groups (Information Management Networks) have been established in 
Islamabad and Peshawar comprising IM representatives from clusters. The networks have agreed to assume 
responsibility for key datasets (for example WFP for logistics data, WHO for health data etc.) and to ensure 
they are kept updated and available.  
 
Many clusters have setup contact lists and who-what-where (3W) information. The networks have agreed to 
consolidate this information into a single, online 3W tool. OCHA will deploy a staff member this week to 
design this system and train focal points in each cluster. Once established, it will provide a constantly updated 
overview of agencies, their staff, activities and geographic areas of work as well as allow the generation of 
distribution lists and a range of reports and analyses.  MapAction (www.mapaction.org) is currently providing 
emergency mapping and baseline data development support to OCHA and the Logistics Cluster. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: The main constraint is to secure accurate baseline data on the location and situation of 
IDPs, both in camps and out of camps (eg: numbers, profiles and places of origin and displacement). A 
verification process of available figures is underway to address possible inaccuracies, and improved data is 
expected by mid-June.  Although most clusters now have IM capacity, a few clusters such as Agriculture, 
Camp Management and Shelter, Early Recovery and Education are to build this capacity. Efforts are 
underway to fill these gaps using the global clusters capability. Concurrently, in-country agencies with 
considerable IM and mapping capacity, such as UN-Habitat, are providing support to those with limited or no 
IM capacity. 
 
 
V. Funding 

 
FLASH APPEAL – Pakistan Humanitarian Response Plan (Revised) 2008-2009 (as of June 11, 2009) 
 
Requested: US$ 543 million 
Funded:      US$ 139.0 million.  1.8% increase since the last situation report and only a 9% increase since the 
                                             revision of the Appeal on 22 May. 
Coverage:   US$ 26%                1% increase  
Pledges:     US$ 44 million       65% increase  
 
List of Commitments/contributions and pledges to projects not listed in the Appeal:  
US$ 82 million funded; (1.8% increase since the last report);  
US$ 3.3 million pledged (80% decrease)  

 
Since the US$ 22.4 million IFRC appeal was launched on 4 June, no funding coverage has been confirmed 
although some pledges are in the pipeline. More information can be found at: 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/rwb.nsf/db900sid/PSLG-7STHCX?OpenDocument 
 
Latest information on funds contributed and pledged towards the revised Humanitarian Response Plan is 
available on the Financial Tracking System (FTS) website at: 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/fts.nsf/doc105?OpenForm&rc=3&cc=pak. 
 
Other aid from humanitarian partners is also tracked through the FTS and is reliant on voluntary contributions 
of donors and recipient agencies.  Please inform FTS of cash and in-kind contributions by sending an email 
to: fts@reliefweb.int. 
 
 
VI. Contacts 

 
For further information please contact: 
 
OCHA, Islamabad: Manuel Bessler, OCHA Head of Office Pakistan 
bessler@un.org • 0301-8542465 
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OCHA, Islamabad: Judith Szabo, Humanitarian Reports Officer 
szabo@un.org.pk • 0300-850 2289 
 
OCHA, New-York: Carlos Monteiro-Pereira, Chief ACAEME, Coordination Response Division (CRD), 
monteiro-pereira@un.org, 1-212-317-5931 
 
OCHA, New-York: Heidi Kuttab, Humanitarian Affairs Officer, Coordination Response Division (CRD). 
kuttab@un.org, 1-917-367-3365  
 
 
VII. For Reference 

 
More information on clusters and meeting minutes can be found on the Humanitarian Affairs section of 
www.unportal.un.org.pk  
 
To subscribe to these situation reports:  send an email to:  amna.anis@un.org.pk 
 
Situation reports can also be found on: 
 

• OCHA’s Pakistan humanitarian website:  www.unportal.un.org.pk 
 

• OCHA’s Pakistan site for humanitarian information on complex emergencies and natural disasters 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/dbc.nsf/doc108?OpenForm&emid=AMMF-7HUDG8&rc=3 

 
 
 
 
                                                 
i  The International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC) is an impartial, neutral and independent humanitarian 
organization that attends the cluster coordination process in an observer capacity.  The information included by ICRC in 
this OCHA situation report is provided in accordance with the ICRC’s commitment to promote the complementary roles 
of the various humanitarian organizations working in Pakistan, to avoid duplication and gaps in the delivery of 
assistance. 
 


